in fair value of these equity instruments will be accumulated in the fair value reserve.

• The Group’s investments in corporate bonds that were previously classified as available-for-sale financial

assets and were measured at fair value at each reporting date under IAS 39 have been classified as at FVTOCI,
because they are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect contractual cash flows and
to sell the bonds, and they have contractual cash flows that are SPPI on principal outstanding. The change in
the fair value on these corporate bonds continues to accumulate in the fair value reserve until they are
derecognised or reclassified.

• There is no change in the measurement of the Group’s investments in equity instruments that are held for

trading; those instruments were and continue to be measured at FVTPL.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of retained earnings
(for a description of the transition method, see below).

Line item impacted in
the financial
statements

As reported at 31
December 2017

QR’000

Adjustment due to
adoption of IFRS 9

QR’000

Adjusted opening
balances as at 1
January 2018

QR’000
Trade receivables  441,966 (37,503) 404,463

Loan granted to LNG
companies

183,604 (6,512) 177,092

Investment in Associates 5,041,236 (4,874) 5,036,362
Fair value reserve  3,190,158 (57,312) 3,132,846
Non – controlling
interest

69,100

(2,103)

66,997

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

3,423,915

(2,763)

3,421,152

Retained earnings 3,915,860 7,763 3,923,623

Additionally, the Group has adopted consequential amendments to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments:
Disclosures” that are applied to disclosures about 2018 but have not been applied to comparative information.

Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied using the cumulative
effect method. The Group has adopted the exemption not to restate comparative information of prior periods.
Differences in the carrying amounts of the financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised
in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the